
                                                                   
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
To: Mrs Christine Bainton (Independent Member, in the 

Chair) 
Cllrs Scott (Vice-Chair), Barton, Runciman and Taylor 
Mr A L Dixon (Independent Member) and Mr M R Hall 
(Independent Member) 
Cllrs Crawford (Parish Council Member), Forster (Parish 
Council Member) and Mellors (Parish Council Member) 
 

Date: Friday, 20 January 2012 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes     (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 

Committee held on 24 June 2011. 
 

3. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the following meetings of 

sub-committees: 
• Assessment Sub-Committee – meetings held on 24 June 

2011, 20 July 2011 and 24 November 2011. 
• Review Sub-Committee meetings held on 24 June 2011, 

20 July 2011, 7 September 2011 and 21 December 2011. 
 
 



 
4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Standards Committee, may do 
so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday 19 
January 2012. 
 

5. Predetermination and Bias   (Pages 21 - 22) 
 This report draws Members’ attention to the coming into force of 

provisions in the Localism Act. 
 

6. Abolition of the Standards Regime   (Pages 23 - 42) 
 This report describes the extensive changes to the current 

standards regime.  An executive summary of the report is also 
included for information. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Jay
[...]
T MEMBER, 
IN THE CHAIR),  
COUNCILLORS SCOTT (VICE-CHAIR) - 
ITEM 4 ONWARDS, RUNCIMAN, TAYLOR 
AND GALVIN (SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
BARTON) (CYC MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON  AND MR HALL (INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS) 
COUNCILLORS CRAWFORD, FORSTER 
AND MELLORS  (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBERS) 

 

 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR BARTON 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  Councillor Mellors declared a prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 6 – “Application for Dispensation”, as a member 
of Bishopthorpe Parish Council.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item.  Councillor Scott declared a 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 3 – “Minutes of Sub-
Committees” and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of that item. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee 

meeting held on 17 December 2010 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
3. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings of sub-committees were 
approved and signed by the Members who had chaired the 
meetings: 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Assessment Sub-Committee meetings held on 21 
December 2010, 4 April 2011 and 27 April 2011  

• Review Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 December 
2010 

• Hearings Sub-Committee meeting held on 11 February 
2011  

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

5. ABOLITION OF THE STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
future of the Standards Regime.   
 
Most of the members of the committee agreed that the current 
arrangements had improved standards both locally and 
nationally and had provided greater transparency and 
accountability. Concerns were expressed that the proposals 
would be detrimental to ethical governance.   
 
Discussion took place regarding possible future arrangements. 
A suggestion was put forward that an independent working 
group could be established that would make recommendations 
to the Council.  Members stressed the importance of ensuring 
that any arrangements that were put in place involved 
independent members, that there was consistency of application 
and that effective sanctions were available.  It was also 
important that training continued to be offered to ensure that 
Members were aware of what was expected of them.    
 
It was agreed that further consideration be given to this matter 
as information became available.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that further 

updates be provided at future meetings. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Standards Committee is 

kept informed regarding the future of the 
Standards Regime. 

 
 
 

Page 4



6. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION  
 
Members considered a report that asked the Committee to 
consider a request from Bishopthorpe Parish Councillors for a 
dispensation from the Code of Conduct, to allow them to 
participate in decisions relating to the Village Hall. 
 
RESOLVED: That the dispensation sought by the named 

Parish Councillors be granted. 
 
REASON: To enable them to participate in discussions 

relating to the Village Hall notwithstanding 
their status as charity trustees. 

 
 

7. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the work plan for the Standards 
Committee.  It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled 
to take place on 26 August 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Committee continue to be 

updated on government proposals 
relating to the Standards regime. 

 
(ii) That the meeting scheduled for 26 

August 2011 be cancelled if there are no 
items of business requiring attention at 
that time. 

 
REASON: In order to organise the future business of the 

Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MRS C BAINTON 
Independent Member, In the Chair 
The meeting started at 3.00
[...]
nd ICT 
Dept: CBSS 
Ext: 1004 

Chief Officer’s Andy Docherty 
Title: Assistant Director of Governance 
and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü Date 9 January 2012 
 

 

 

Background papers 

None 

 

Page 22



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$cpocpr2j.doc 

 

  

 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
20 January 2012 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Abolition of the Standards regime – Executive  Summary 

 
 
1 Background 

 
1.1 The report describes extensive changes to the current standards 

regime. Largely these are expected to take effect from 1st July 2012.  
 

2 Key aspects of the new arrangements  
 

2.1 The City and Parish Councils will have a statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct for their members.  

 
2.2 Each Council will have to adopt a Code of Conduct compliant with the 

Nolan principles and including “appropriate” provisions for registering 
and declaring interests. The Monitoring Officer will maintain all the 
registers and publish them on the City Council’s website. Parish 
Councils with a website will also have to publish them. 
 

2.3 The Act also requires the registration and disclosure of “Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests” (DPIs). Regulations will provide a definition of 
DPI’s.  It will be an offence to fail to register such interest or to 
participate in discussions at Council meetings when such an interest 
exists. Disclosure of such interests will generally be via the register. 
Disclosure at meetings will only be required if the interest is not already 
registered.  The Act does not require a member to leave the room but 
Standing Orders could. There is no general duty to keep the register up 
to date unless an issue relating to the interests arises at a meeting. 

 
2.4 The Statutory Standards Committee will be abolished. There will still be 

a need for some Committee structure to deal with allegations that the 
Code has been breached and the City Council arrangement must cover 
the Parishes. The report describes various options.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$cpocpr2j.doc 

 

2.5 There will be considerably more flexibility in deciding how to manage 
complaints. The report identifies how some delegation to the Monitoring 
Officer could address problems inherent in the current system. 

 
2.6 Arrangements for dealing with complaints must include a role for an 

independent person. Current independent members of the Committee 
do not appear to be eligible. The report identifies roles for this person 
which go beyond the statutory minimum. 

 
2.7 There are no provisions for sanctions within the Localism Act. The 

report identifies some which might be capable of being imposed. 
 
2.8 New arrangements for dispensations are introduced. The power to 

grant these may be delegated and there could be advantage in doing 
so in some cases. 

 
3. List of Recommendations 

 
 Recommendation One 

 
It is recommended that the Monitoring Officer be instructed to bring a 
draft Code to the next meeting of the Committee having considered any 
national models which may have been produced. 

 
Recommendation Two 
 
It is recommended that the Standards Committee indicates support for 
the following proposal: 

 
a. that the City Council establish a separate Standards Committee 
 
b. That the Monitoring Officer be asked to bring draft terms of 

reference to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

c. The Committee consist of [eight] members of the City Council  
 
d. That the Parish Councils be invited to nominate a maximum of 3 

Parish Councillors to be co-opted as non-voting members of the 
Committee 

 

Recommendation 3  
 
That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to prepare for further approval 
“arrangements” as follows - 

Page 24



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$cpocpr2j.doc 

 

 
a. That the Monitoring Officer be designated as the appropriate 

Officer  to receive complaints of failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct; 

 
b. That the Monitoring Officer be given delegated power, after 

consultation with the Independent Person, to determine whether a 
complaint merits formal investigation and to arrange such 
investigation. He be instructed to seek resolution of complaints 
without formal investigation wherever practicable, and that he be 
given discretion to refer decisions on investigation to the 
Standards Committee where he feels that it is inappropriate for 
him to take the decision, and to report to the Standards 
Committee on the discharge of this function; 

 
c. Where the investigation finds no evidence of failure to comply with 

the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer be instructed to close 
the matter, providing a copy of the report and findings of the 
investigation to the complainant and to the member concerned, 
and to the Independent Person, and reporting the findings to the 
Standards Committee for information; 

 
d. Where the investigation finds evidence of a failure to comply with 

the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
the Independent Person be authorised to seek local resolution to 
the satisfaction of the complainant in appropriate cases, with a 
summary report for information to Standards Committee. Where 
such local resolution is not appropriate or not possible, he is to 
report the investigation findings to a Hearings Panel of the 
Standards Committee for local hearing; 

 
e. That Council delegate to Hearings Panels such of its powers as 

can be delegated to take decisions in respect of a member who is 
found on hearing to have failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct 
 

Recommendation 4  
 
That the Monitoring Officer advertise a vacancy of the appointment of 1 
Independent Person and 2 Reserve Independent Persons 

 
That a Committee comprising the Chair and three other members of 
Standards Committee be set up to short-list and interview candidates, and 
to make a recommendation to Council for appointment. 
 

Page 25



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$cpocpr2j.doc 

 

 
Recommendation 5 
 

a. That the Monitoring Officer ensure that all members are informed 
of their duty to register interests; 

 
b.  That the Monitoring Officer arrange to inform and train Parish 

Clerks on the new registration arrangements 
 
Recommendation 6  
 
That Standards Committee recommend the introduction of Standing 
Orders requiring Members to withdraw from the meeting room during the 
consideration of any item of business in which he or she has a DPI unless 
a dispensation has been granted 

 

Recommendation 7 
 

a. That the City Council be recommended to delegate to the Monitoring 
Officer the power to grant dispensations on grounds referred to in 
the report.  

 
b. That the City Council be recommended to delegate to the Standards 

Committee the power to grant dispensations on all grounds  
 

 
Author 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report 

Author’s name: Andy 
Docherty 
Title: Assistant Director of 
Governance and ICT 
Dept: CBSS 
Ext: 1004 

Chief Officer’s Andy Docherty 
Title: Assistant Director of Governance 
and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 12 January 2012 
 

 

Background papers 

None 

 
 

Page 26



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

  

 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
20 January 2012 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Abolition of the Standards regime 

 
 
1 The Localism Act 2011 

 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 makes fundamental changes to the system of 

regulation of standards of conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors. 
The Department for Communities and Local Government has recently 
announced that these will take effect fully from 1st July 2012 although 
Standards for England is expected to be abolished on 31st March and 
take no more cases after 31st January. 
 

1.2 Earlier reports had suggested that the new arrangements may be 
implemented as
[...]
r replace the Code and its adoption must 
be publicised. How that is done is left to each Council’s discretion. 

 
3.6 There is work going on nationally supported by ACSeS and NALC to 

develop recommended Codes.  If time allows it would seem sensible to 
at least consider this work before starting to draft a local Code. The Act 
also requires that the Code contains “appropriate” provisions registering 
and declaring interest other than DPI’s. Until the regulations are 
published, defining DPIs, it is difficult to suggest what additional 
disclosure would be appropriate. 

 
3.7  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 Standards Committee 
 

4.1 The Act removes the requirement to have a statutory Standards 
Committee. However, there will still be a need to deal with standards 
issue such as: 

  

Recommendation One 
 

It is recommended that the Monitoring Officer be instructed to 
bring a draft Code to the next meeting of the Committee having 
considered any national models which may have been 
produced. 

 
 

Page 28



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

• Promoting high standards and monitoring the Council’s ethical 
framework 

• Granting dispensations from declaring interests 
• Dealing with case work – the City Council has a duty to put in place 

arrangements for investigating and making decisions in respect of 
complaints against its own and against  Parish Councillors. 

 
4.2 Any new arrangements have to comply with the normal legal 

requirements for Council’s dealing with non- executive functions. The 
unique features available to the statutory Standards Committee 
including the right of independent Members to participate in decision 
making, would not exist. The question of how complaints should be 
handled is addressed later in this report. However, it is assumed that 
there would still be  a need for at least one Sub Committee to deal with 
some aspects of standards complaints and that this group should be 
drawn from the me
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 3  
 
That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to prepare for approval 
“arrangements” as follows - 
 
a. That the Monitoring Officer be designated as the appropriate 

Officer to receive complaints of failure to comply with the Code 
of Conduct; 

 
 

Page 34



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 Independent Person(s) 
 
The “arrangements” adopted by Council must include provision for the 
appointment by Council of at least one Independent Person. 
 
“Independence” 

 
6.1 The Independent Person must be appointed through a process of public 

advertisement, application and appointment by a vote of a majority of all 
members of the Council (not just of those present and voting). 

 
A person is considered not to be “independent” if – 

b. That the Monitoring Officer be given delegated power, after 
consultation with the Independent Person, to determine whether a 
complaint merits formal investigation and to arrange such 
investigation. He be instructed to seek resolution of complaints 
without formal investigation wherever practicable, and that he be 
given discretion to refer decisions on investigation to the Standards 
Committee where he feels that it is inappropriate for him to take the 
decision, and to report to the Standards Committee on the discharge 
of this function; 

 
c. Where the investigation finds no evidence of failure to comply with 

the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer be instructed to close the 
matter, providing a copy of the report and findings of the investigation 
to the complainant and to the member concerned, and to the 
Independent Person, and reporting the findings to the Standards 
Committee for information; 

 
d. Where the investigation finds evidence of a failure to comply with the 

Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Independent Person be authorised to seek local resolution to the 
satisfaction of the complainant in appropriate cases, with a summary 
report for information to Standards Committee. Where such local 
resolution is not appropriate or not possible, he is to report the 
investigation findings to a Hearings Panel of the Standards 
Committee for local hearing; 
 

e. That Council delegate to Hearings Panels such of its powers as can 
be delegated to take decisions in respect of a member who is found 
on hearing to have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

Page 35



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

 
6.1.1 he is, or has been within the last 5 years, an elected or co-

opted member or an officer of the City Council or of any of 
the Parish Councils within its area; 

 
6.1.2 he is, or has been within the last 5 years, an elected or co-

opted member of any Committee or Sub-Committee of the 
City Council or of any of the Parish Councils within its area ; 
or 

 
6.1.3 he is a relative (as defined within the Act) or close friend 

(which is not defined) of a current elected or co-opted 
member or officer of the City  Council or any Parish Council 
within its area, or of any elected or co-opted member of any 
Committee or Sub-Committee of such Council. 

 
6.2 The wording of the Act seems to be clear enough in excluding current 

independent members from acting as independent persons for the City 
of York.  

 
Functions of the Independent Person 
 

6.3 The Independent Person(s) – 
 

• Must be consulted by the authority before it makes any 
decision in respect of an allegation which it has decided to 
investigate 

• May be consulted by the authority in respect of a standards 
complaint at any other stage; and 

• May be consulted by a member or co-opted member of the 
City  Council or of a Parish Council against whom a 
complaint has been made.  

 
This causes some problems, an Independent Person who has been 
consulted by the member against whom the complain
[...]
ilure to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

Recommendation 4   
 
 
a. That the Monitoring Officer advertise a vacancy of the 

appointment of 1 Independent Person and 2 Reserve 
Independent Persons 

 
b. That a Sub Committee comprising the Chair and three other 

members of Standards Committee be set up to short-list and 
interview candidates, and to make a recommendation to 
Council for appointment. 

 

Page 37



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

 
7.5 There is no continuing requirement for a member to keep the register 

up to date, except on re-election or re-appointment, but it is likely that 
members will register new interests from time to time, as this avoids the 
need for disclosure in meetings. When additional notifications are given, 
the Monitoring Officer has to ensure that they are entered into the 
register. 

 
7.6 The Monitoring Officer is required to maintain the register of interests, 

which must be available for inspection and available on the Council’s 
website. The Monitoring Officer is also responsible for maintaining the 
register for Parish Councils, which also have to be open for inspection 
at the City Council offices and on the City Council’s website as well as 
the Parish Council’s website if it has one.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 Disclosure of Interests and Withdrawal from Meetings 

 
8.1 If a Member is present at a meeting and has a DPI in any matter to be 

considered then the interest has to be disclosed but only if it is not 
already registered or, at least, if the Member has not sent off a 
notification to the Monitoring Officer.  Having disclosed a DPI the 
Member has 28 days to update their register. A member with a DPI 
(whether required to be declared or not) is prevented from participating 
in any discussion of the matter or the vote. It is a matter for the Council 
to determine in its standing orders whether Members with an interest 
must leave the meeting room. 

 
8.2 The Act does not define “discussion”  and in the absence of any clear 

guidance to the contrary it may be wise to assume that this would 
prevent a Member with a DPI form making representations on an issue 

Recommendation 5  
 
 
a. That the Monitoring Officer ensure that all members are 

informed of their duty to register interests; 
 

b.  That the Monitoring Officer arrange to inform and train 
Parish Clerks on the new registration arrangements. 

 

Page 38



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

as currently allowed for members with a prejudicial interest under the 
Code.   

 
8.3 Similar provisions to those described in paragraph 8.1 apply to 

functions which may be discharged by an individual Member. In York 
this will apply to Cabinet Member decisions. There is a requirement that 
disclosable interests in these be registered and that the Member does 
nothing in respect of the function other than arrange for someone else 
to perform it. 

 
8.4 Failure to comply with the requirements in respect of  disclosure and 

participation becomes a criminal offence rather than leading to 
sanctions;  
 

8.5 The Council’s Code of Conduct must make “appropriate” provisions for 
the registration and disclosure of interests other than DPIs. Failure to 
comply with these requirements would be a breach of Code of Conduct 
but not a criminal offence. Standing Orders could require a Member to 
withdraw from the meeting room.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

9 Sensitive Interests 
 
The Act effectively re-enacts the existing Code of Conduct provisions 
on Sensitive Interests. 
 
So, where a member is concerned that disclosure of the detail of an 
interest (either a DPI or any other interest which he/she would be 
required to disclose) at a meeting or on the register of members’ 
interests would lead to the member or a person connected with him/her 
being subject to violence or intimidation, he/she may request the 
Monitoring Officer to agree that the interest is a “sensitive interest”. 
 
If the Monitoring Officer agrees, the member then merely has to 
disclose the existence of an interest, rather than the detail of it, at a 

Recommendation 6 
 
That Standards Committee recommend the introduction of Standing 
Orders requiring Members to withdraw from the meeting room during the 
consideration of any item of business in which he or she has a DPI unless 
a dispensation has been granted 

Page 39



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\agendaitemdocs\9\5\3\ai00027359\$zr3ks5a3.doc 

 

meeting, and the Monitoring Officer can exclude the detail of the 
interest from the published version of the register of members’ interests. 
 

10 Dispensations 
 
10.1 The provisions on dispensations are significantly altered by the 

Localism Act. 
 
10.2 In future, a dispensation will be able to be granted in the following 

circumstances – 
 
(a) That so many members of the decision-making body have DPIs in a 

matter that it would “impede the transaction of the business”.  
 

(b) That, without the dispensation, the representation of different 
political groups on the body transacting the business would be so 
upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote on the matter; 

 
(c) That the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interests 

of persons living in the authority’s area; 
 
(d) That, without a dispensation, no member of the Cabinet would be  

able to participate on this matter  
 
(e) That the authority considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant 

a dispensation. 
 
10.3 Any grant of a dispensation must specify how long it lasts for, up to a 

maximum of 4 years. 
 
10.4   The application for an exemption has to be to the “Proper Officer” of 

the Council but the Localism Act now gives discretion for this power to 
grant the exemption to be delegated to a Committee, a Sub-
Committee, or to an Officer. Parish Councils will exercise this 
responsibility themselves unless they choose to delegat

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR) 
COUNCILLORS SCOTT (VICE-CHAIR) - ITEM 6 
ONWARDS (MINUTE 13 REFERS),  
BARTON AND  D'AGORNE (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR TAYLOR) (CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
MEMBERS) 
COUNCILLORS CRAWFORD AND FORSTER 
(PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON AND MR HALL  (INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN AND TAYLOR (CYC 
MEMBERS) 
COUNCILLOR MELLORS (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 3 
(minute 10 refers).  It was noted that Councillor Scott had not 
been present at the meeting when this item was considered. 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee 

meeting held on 24 June 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

10. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the following meetings of sub-committees were 
approved and signed by the Members who had chaired the 
meetings: 
 

• Assessment Sub-Committee meetings held on 24 June 
2011, 20 July 2011 and 24 November 2011. 



• Review Sub-Committee meetings held on 24 June 2011, 
20 July 2011, 7 September 2011 and 21 December 2011. 

 
11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. PREDETERMINATION AND BIAS  
 
Members considered a report that drew their attention to the 
coming into force of provisions in the Localism Act.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the advice that had been given to 
Members of the City of York Council, as detailed in paragraph 
2.6 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is aware of the 

provisions in the Localism Act. 
 
 

13. ABOLITION OF THE STANDARDS REGIME  
 
Consideration was given to a report that described extensive 
changes to the current standards regime.  Largely these were 
expected to take effect from 1 July 2012. 
 
Discussion took place around the following issues: 
 
(i) Code of Conduct 
 

The requirement for each Council to adopt a Code of 
Conduct was noted.   Members agreed that, in view of the 
work that was going on nationally to develop 
recommended Codes, it would be appropriate to consider 
this work before starting to draft a local Code.    The 
Committee would give further consideration to this issue 
as more information became available and, in view of the 
timescales involved, an additional meeting would be 
convened.  

 
(ii) Abolition of the Statutory Standards Committee 
 

It was noted that the Act removed the requirement to have 
a statutory Standards Committee.  Consideration was 



given to the options detailed in the report as to the 
arrangements that could be put in place to deal with 
allegations that the Code had been breached. 

 
Concerns were expressed regarding parish council 
representation.  Members expressed their reservations at 
the option put forward that Parish Councillors be included 
in the membership of a Standards Committee of the 
Council but not be permitted voting rights.  Officers 
explained the legal requirements with which the new 
arrangements must comply.  Members agreed that it was 
important that consultation took place with Parish Councils 
prior to the Committee making its recommendations.  It 
was suggested that the consultation take place via the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Association. 

 
(iii) Managing Complaints 

 
Members noted that there would be considerably more 
flexibility in deciding how to manage complaints.  
Consideration was given as to how some delegation to the 
Monitoring Officer could address problems inherent in the 
current system.   
 
Members expressed general support for the arrangements 
outlined in the report but requested that consideration be 
given to including a review or appeal mechanism in the 
process. 
 

(iv) The Independent Person 
 

Details were given of the role of the independent person 
and the proposed arrangements for making this 
appointment.  It was suggested that if recruitment proved 
difficult, consideration be given to working with 
neighbouring authorities to appoint suitably experienced 
candidates. 
 

(v) Dispensations 
 

Members noted the circumstances in which dispensations 
could be granted.  Members requested further information 
in respect of the granting of dispensations for parish 
councillors. 
 



(vi) Sanctions 
 
Members reiterated their concerns at the limited sanctions 
that were available in respect of breaches of the code.  
Officers gave details of the legal opinion that had been 
provided when Counsel’s advice had been  sought on this 
issue. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That, subject to national models being produced, the 

Monitoring Officer be instructed to bring a draft Code 
to the next meeting. 

 
(ii) That consultation take place with Parish Councils in 

respect of future arrangements following the 
abolition of the statutory Standards Committee.  

 
(iii) That, at a future meeting, the Committee give further 

consideration to the arrangements having had the 
opportunity to take into account the views of the 
Parish Councils.  

 
(iv) That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to prepare 

for further consideration “arrangements” as follows: 
 

a. That the Monitoring Officer be designated as the 
appropriate Officer to receive complaints of 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

b. That the Monitoring Officer be given delegated 
power, after consultation with the Independent 
Person, to determine whether a complaint merits 
formal investigation and to arrange such 
investigation.  He be instructed to seek resolution 
of complaints without formal investigation 
wherever practicable, and that he be given 
discretion to refer decisions on investigation to 
the Standards Committee where he feels that it is 
inappropriate for him to take the decision, and to 
report to the Standards Committee on the 
discharge of this function; 

c. Where the investigation finds no evidence of 
failure to comply the Code of Conduct, the 
Monitoring Officer be instructed to close the 
matter, providing a copy of the report and findings 



of the investigation to the complainant and to the 
member concerned, and to the Independent 
Person, and reporting the findings to the 
Standards Committee for information; 

d. Where the investigation finds evidence of a 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Independent Person, be authorised to seek local 
resolution to the satisfaction of the complainant in 
appropriate cases, with a summary report for 
information to Standards Committee.  Where 
such local resolution is not appropriate or not 
possible, he is to report the investigation findings 
to a Hearings Panel of the Standards Committee 
for local hearing; 

e. That Council delegate to Hearings Panels such of 
its powers as can be delegated to take decisions 
in respect of a member who is found on hearing 
to have failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct. 

f. Options in respect of the inclusion of a review or 
appeal mechanism within the process. 

 
(v) That, once the Code has been published, the 

Monitoring Officer advertise a vacancy for  the 
appointment of 1 Independent Person and 2 
Reserve Independent Persons. 
 
That, in due course, a Committee comprising the 
Chair and three other members of the Standards 
Committee be set up to short-list and interview 
candidates, and to make a recommendation to 
Council for appointment. 
 

(vi) That, in due course, the Monitoring Officer ensure 
that all members are informed of their duty to 
register interests; 
 

(vii) That, in due course, the Monitoring Officer arrange 
to inform and train Parish Clerks on the new 
registration arrangements 

 
(viii) That, in due course, the Standards Committee 

recommend the introduction of Standing Orders 
requiring Members to withdraw from the meeting 



room during the consideration of any item of 
business in which he or she has a DPI unless a 
dispensation has been granted. 
 

(ix) That further information be provided in respect of the 
granting of dispensations for Parish Councillors. 
 

(x) That, whilst generally supporting recommendation 7 
in the report, the Standards Committee would give 
further consideration to formalising  their 
recommendations  in respect of the granting of 
dispensations. 
 

(xi) That, subject to further information becoming 
available nationally, an additional meeting of the 
Committee be held on Friday 2 March 2012 at 
3.00pm to give further consideration to issues 
arising from the Localism Act. 

 
REASON: To ensure that appropriate arrangements are in 

place to implement the new standards regime. 
 
 
C BAINTON 
Independent Member, In the Chair 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 


